### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

## IRENE CAVES, STATUTORY REPRESENTATIVE OF THE WRONGFUL DEATH BENEFICIARIES OF JIMMY CAVES

APPELLANT

#### VERSUS

100000

### BENJAMIN YARBROUGH, M.D. AND FRANKLIN COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

APPELLEES

### CAUSE NO. 2006-CA-01857

### SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT GRANTED (Per Order dated April 3, 2008)

J. Scott Rogers (MSB # P.O. Box 13847 Jackson, MS 39236 601-607-4800 - Telephone 601-607-4801 - Facsimile

Lane Reed (MSB # McGehee McGehee & Torrey P.O. Box 188 Meadville, MS 39653-0188 601-384-2343 - Telephone

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cases and Authorities	iii-v
Statement of Issue	1
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument	4-15
A. Despite the Court's decision on whether or not <i>Barnes</i> and its progeny has been overruled. Appellants' claim was time-barred	

諸語言

3

ありの湯

Ser. Se

- progeny has been overruled, Appellants' claim was time-barred under the one (1) year limitations period contained in the MTCA as the underlying injury was not a latent injury or, assuming it was latent, Appellants knew or should have known of the potential cause of action days after Caves' death.
- B. There is no statutory authority for the tolling of the limitations period until such time as the plaintiff discovers, or reasonably should discover, the cause of action ("Discovery Provision") for claims filed under the MTCA.
- C. There is judicial authority, or at least judicial precedence, to create such a Discovery Provision but the Court should not continue to recognize the Provision.
- D. This Court should overrule *Barnes* and its progeny and the ruling should apply retroactively, not prospectively.
- E. The Court can and should address whether a Discovery Provision applies to the MTCA despite those issues not being specifically addressed by the parties in their original briefing of this appeal.

Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service	16

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# Cases

• 1

2

Sumation 1

1947 Bellin

and the

Curris .

للتكريب تقريب

(1997) - Aliano

.

Barnes v. Singing River Hosp. Systems, 733 So.2d 199 (Miss.1999) 2
Battle v. Memorial Hospital at Gulfport, 228 F.3d 544, 556 (5th Cir. 2000) 5
<i>Freeman</i> , 944 So.2d 75, 78 5
Gray v. University of MS School of Medicine, 2008 WL 570430 (Miss.App.2008) 6
Tabor Motor Company v. Garrard, 233 So.2d 811 (Miss.1970)  811 (Miss.1970)
<i>Kilgore v. Barnes</i> , 508 So.2d 1042 (Miss.1987) 8
Staheli v. Smith, 548 So.2d 1299 (Miss.1989) 5, 8
Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Edwards, 573 So.2d 704 (Miss.1990)9
Schiro v. American Tobacco Company, 611 So.2d 962 (Miss.1992) 9
<i>Williams v. Kilgore</i> , 618 So.2d (Miss.1993) 9
Smith v. Sneed, 638 So.2d 1252 (Miss.1994) 9
Sweeney v. Preston, 642 So.2d 332 (Miss.1994) 9
<i>Evans v. Boyle Flying Service, Inc.</i> , 680 So.2d 821 (Miss.1996) 9
<i>Clark v. State ex rel. Miss. State Med. Ass'n</i> , 381 So.2d 1046 (Miss.1980) 10
Hall v. Hilbun, 456 So.2d 856 (Miss. 1985) 10, 11, 12, 13
Keyes v. Guy Bailey Homes, Inc., 439 So.2d 670 (Miss.1983) 11
<i>Tideway Oil Programs, Inc. v. Serio,</i> 431 So.2d 454 (Miss.1983) 11, 13
McDaniel v. State, 356 So.2d 1151 (Miss.1978) 11
Jones v. Thigpen, 741 F.2d 805 (5th Cir.1984) 11
Robinson v. Neil, 409 U.S. 505, 507-08, 93 S.Ct. 876, 877-78, 35 L.Ed.2d 29 (1973) . 11
Solem v. Stumes, 465 U.S. 638,, 104 S.Ct. 1338, 1341, 79 L.Ed.2d 579 (1984) 11
Zills v. Brown, 382 So.2d 528, 532 (Ala.1980) 11

Drs. Lane, Bryant, Eubanks & Dulaney v. Otts, 412 So.2d 254, 256-8 (Ala.1982) 11
May v. Moore, 424 So.2d 596, 597-601 (Ala.1982) 11
Jenkins v. Parrish, 627 P.2d 533, 537 n. 1 (Utah 1981) 11
Orcutt v. Miller, 95 Nev. 408, 595 P.2d 1191, 1194-95 (1979) 12
Ardoin v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co., 360 So.2d 1331, 1339 n. 22 (La.1978) 12
Percle v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co., 349 So.2d 1289, 1303 (La.Ct.App.1977)
Bruni v. Tatsumi, 46 Ohio St.2d 127, 134-35, 346 N.E.2d 673, 679 (1976) 12
Kronke v. Danielson, 108 Ariz. 400, 403, 499 P.2d 156, 159 (1972) 12
Wiggins v. Piver, 276 N.C. 134, 141, 171 S.E.2d 393, 397-98 (1970) 12
Naccarato v. Grob, 384 Mich. 248, 253-54, 180 N.W.2d 788, 791 (1970) 12
Brune v. Belinkoff, 354 Mass. 102, 108-09, 235 N.E.2d 793, 798 (1968) 12
Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc., 398 U.S. 375, 403, 90 S.Ct. 1772, 1789, L.Ed.2d 339, 358 (1970)
Public Employees Retirement Systems of Mississippi v. Hawkins, 781 So.2d 899, 900-901(Miss. 2001)13
McDaniel v. Ritter, 556 So.2d 303 (Miss 1989) 13
Walker v. Whitfield Ctr., Inc., 931 So.2d 583 (Miss.2006)  14
Areco v. Tolliver, 949 So.2d 691 (Miss.2006) 14
Pitalo v. CPCH-GP, Inc., 933 So.2d 927 (Miss.2006) 14
Univ. of Miss. Med. Ctr. v. Easterling, 928 So.2d 815 (Miss.2006) 14

٢

100 C

and a subscript

Sec. Sec. Sec.

a state of the second second

1777 J.C.A

Statutes

.

Sciences Marine

Contract of the

- Section of the sect

Miss. Code Ann. §11-46-11(1) 15
Miss Code Ann. §11-46-11 11
Miss. Code Ann. §11-46-11(3)
Miss. Code Ann. §69-21-123 9
Miss. Code Ann. §15-1-36 9, 14
Miss. Code Ann. §11-1-58 15
